
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



!~. 
~ 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

L.D. 227 

DATE: 5- 7 -03 (Filing No. s- j I) ) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary 
of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

121ST LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 186, L.D. 227, Bill, "An Act 
to Ban Smoking in Beano and Bingo Halls" 

Amend the bill by striking out everything after the enacting 
clause and before the summary and inserting in its place the 
fOllowing: 

'Sec. I. 22 MRSA §1542, sub-§2,~, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 
342, §1 and affected by §9, is amended to read: 

K. Smoking is not prohibited in public places when beano or 
bingo games are being conducted in accordance with the 
provisions of Title 17, 6ee~ieBe-614-aBa section 314-A.' 

SUMMARY 

This amendment prohibits smoking in places where beano or 
bingo games are being conducted, but allows smoking in places 
where high-stakes beano or bingo ,games are being conducted by a 
federally recognized Indian tribe. 

SPONSORED BY: ~~~~ 
(Senator CATHCART) 

COUNTY: Penobscot 

SENATE 

FT<;;C-\ L '\'OTE'R EQURED 
(Sl'l' a 1 tach cd) 

Page 1-LR1058(4) 

AMENDMENT 



Approved: 05106103 .;:t;?aC! 
121st Maine Legislature 

Office of Fiscal and Program Review 

LD227 
An Act to Ban Smoking in Beano and Bingo Halls 

LR 1058(04) 
Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment fI" S- /1 J­

Sponsor: Sen. Cathcart 
Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

Minor cost increase - General Fund 

LRI058(4) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




