

	L.D. 227
2	DATE: 5-7-03 (Filing No. S-1/2)
4	
б	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.
8	STATE OF MAINE
10	SENATE
12	121ST LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION
14 16	SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 186, L.D. 227, Bill, "An Act to Ban Smoking in Beano and Bingo Halls"
18	Amend the bill by striking out everything after the enacting clause and before the summary and inserting in its place the
20	following:
22	'Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §1542, sub-§2, $\P K$ , as enacted by PL 1993, c. 342, §1 and affected by §9, is amended to read:
24	K Smaking is not prohibited in public places when here on
26	K. Smoking is not prohibited in public places when beano or bingo games are being conducted in accordance with the provisions of Title 17, sections-314-and section 314-A.'
28	
30	SUMMARY
32	This amendment prohibits smoking in places where beano or bingo games are being conducted, but allows smoking in places
34	where high-stakes beano or bingo games are being conducted by a
36	federally recognized Indian tribe.
38	Real of the
40	(Senator CATHCART)
42	COUNTY: Penobscot
44	
	FISCAL NOTE'REQUIRED (See attached)

/

Page 1-LR1058(4)





121st Maine Legislature Office of Fiscal and Program Review

LD 227 An Act to Ban Smoking in Beano and Bingo Halls

> LR 1058(04) Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment A'' S-//2 Sponsor: Sen. Cathcart Fiscal Note Required: Yes

## **Fiscal Note**

Minor cost increase - General Fund